“THAT, subject to the conditions precedent as set out in the conditional share sale agreement dated 23 May 2025 between FGVPI and KPF 
in respect of the Proposed Acquisitions 1 being met or waived, approval be and is hereby given to FGVPI to acquire the ordinary shares of the 
following companies for a total cash consideration of Ringgit Malaysia Fifty-Four Million Six Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Seven Hundred 
Nineteen Only (RM54,696,719):

(a) 4,000,000 ordinary shares in FGV Kernel Products Sdn. Bhd. (“FGVKP”), representing 16.67% of the issued share capital of FGVKP for
a cash consideration of RM12,937,998;

(b) 38,333,333 enlarged ordinary shares in FGV Refineries Sdn. Bhd. (“FGVR”) (post-capital injection amounting to RM40,000,000 by the

[...]

AND THAT, subject to the conditions precedent as set out in the conditional share sale agreement dated 23 May 2025 between FHB and KPF 
in respect of the Proposed Acquisitions 2 being met or waived, approval be and is hereby given to FHB to acquire the ordinary shares of the 
following companies for a total cash consideration of Ringgit Malaysia One Hundred Seventy-Five Million Fifty-Four Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-
Three Only (RM175,054,633):

(a) 15,000,000 ordinary shares in FGV Agri Services Sdn. Bhd. (“FGVAS”), representing 23.08% of the issued share capital of FGVAS for a
cash consideration of RM62,439,688;

(b) 14,700,000 ordinary shares in FGV Transport Services Sdn. Bhd. (“FGVTS”), representing 49.00% of the issued share capital of FGVTS